KIRKLEES COUNCIL (TRAFFIC REGULATION) (NO. 04) ORDER 2024 TOWN HALL WAY, DEWSBURY

The Council of the Borough of Kirklees propose to make the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which, as it affects lengths of road in the Dewsbury area of the Kirklees district, will be to:

1. Prohibit driving at all times on a length of Town Hall Way, Dewsbury, from it's junction with Longcauseway for a distance of 75m east and then south eastwards

(exemptions will apply to emergency vehicles and permit holders, with permits only available to town hall staff, visitors and VIPs).

2. Revoke items relating to Town Hall Way in the Kirklees Metropolitan Council (Traffic Regulation) (No.4) Order 1988

REASON: Planning permission and funding have been granted to improve the public realm around Dewsbury Town Hall, developing a more inviting streetscape, with greater emphasis on pedestrian movement and community space.

The proposals include:

- A prohibition of driving for Town Hall Way, adjacent to the existing Walsh Building carpark entrance, for all traffic except permit holders, at all times.
- Revoking of the existing one-way restriction on Town Hall Way

It is anticipated these improvements will create a more inviting and pedestrian focussed area between the town hall and the Walsh Building, in this heritage area of Dewsbury Town Centre.

A copy of this draft Order, together with the plans showing the affected lengths of road and a detailed statement of reasons for proposing the Order may be inspected at:-

- Online: http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/trafficregulation
- By emailing highways.TRO@kirklees.gov.uk

If you wish to object to the proposed Order, you should send the grounds for your objection to:

- by email: TRO.Objections@kirklees.gov.uk; or
- by post to TRO Objections, Kirklees Council Legal Services, PO Box 1720, Huddersfield HD1 9EL

Objections must be sent no later than 05 December 2024, and please ensure you quote reference DEV/HG/D116-2404

Dated this 07 November 2024

Samantha Lawton – Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council, Legal Services PO Box 1720 Huddersfield HD1 9EL